and the cost of termination of the Management Services Agreement, and assuming
an initial public offering price of $16.00 per share (the midpoint of the
estimated initial public offering price range), the pro forma net tangible book
value (total assets less goodwill and other intangibles less liabilities) of the
Company at June 30, 1996 was $1.30 per share of Common Stock. See "Description
of Capital Stock" and "Management -- Employee Benefit Plans and Arrangements."
After giving effect to the receipt of an assumed $58.8 million of net proceeds
from the Offering (based on the sale of Common Stock pursuant to the Offering at
an assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per share and net of
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses), pro
forma net tangible book value per share would have been $4.33 per share of
Common Stock outstanding after the Offering, representing an immediate increase
in net tangible book value of $3.03 per share of Common Stock to the existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $11.67 per share to the new investors
purchasing Common Stock in the Offering. The following table illustrates the per
share dilution:

   Assumed initial public offering price per share.....   $16.00
   Net tangible book value per share before adjustments.....  $1.55
   Decrease in net tangible book value per share due to:
   -- write-off of deferred financing costs and the cost of
   termination of the Management Services Agreement.....   (.08)
   -- effect of Value Appreciation Plans.....   (.17)
   -----
   Net tangible book value per share before the Offering.....   1.30
   Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to sale
   of Common Stock by the Company in the Offering.....   3.03
   -----
   Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the Offering.....   4.33
   ------
   Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors...   $11.67
   ======

   The following table sets forth, as of June 30, 1996, the number of shares
of Common Stock purchased or to be purchased from the Company, the total
consideration paid or to be paid to the Company and the average price per share
paid or to be paid by existing stockholders, by Value Appreciation Plans
recipients and by the public investors pursuant to the Offering, based on the
assumed initial public offering price:

   SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION   AVERAGE

[…]

Current liability.....   698
   Long-term liability.....   2,792
   Common stock.....   4
   Paid-in capital.....   5,500

E  -- To record the mandatory repayment of promissory notes to the Company.

F  -- To record the exercise of the Warrant and the conversion of the Class A
   Common Stock.

   19

   21

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1996
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA FOR   ADJUSTED
   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITION   ACQUISITION   OFFERING   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----------   -------------   --------   ---------

Revenues.....   $294,643   $   $ 294,643   $   $294,643
Cost of revenues.....   254,556   254,556   254,556
   --------   ----   --------   ------   --------
Gross profit.....   40,087   40,087   40,087
Selling, general and
  administrative.....   26,681   26,681   (500)(B)   26,181
Special charges (credits).....   --
   --------   ----   --------   ------   --------
Operating income (loss).....   13,406   13,406   500   13,906
Interest and financial costs, net...   (6,418)   (650)(A)   (7,068)   3,268 (C)   (3,800)
Other income (expense).....   (321)   (321)   (321)
   --------   ----   --------   ------   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes...   6,667   (650)   6,017   3,768   9,785
Provision for income taxes.....   2,667   (247)(D)   2,420   1,431 (D)   3,851
   --------   ----   --------   ------   --------
Net income (loss).....   $  4,000   $(403)   $   3,597   $2,337   $  5,934
   ========   ====   ========   ======   ========
Average shares outstanding.....   13,368(E)   13,368 (E)   17,712 (F)
   ========   ========   ========
Net income per share.....   $   .30   $   .27   $   .34
   ========   ========   ========

- ---------------

A  -- To record the estimated increase in interest expense that would have been

[…]

Value Appreciation Plans based upon the assumed $16.00 per share initial
   public offering price plus the issuance of 4,000,000 shares pursuant to
   the Offering.

Note -- The above adjustments do not consider the one-time expenses described at
footnotes B, C and D on the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheet related to the expense to terminate the Management Services Agreement, the
write-off of financing costs or the expense associated with the Value
Appreciation Plans.

   20

   22

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA FOR   ADJUSTED
   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITION   ACQUISITION   OFFERING   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----------   -------------   --------   ---------

Revenues.....   $545,803   $   $ 545,803   $   $545,803
Cost of revenues.....   474,791   474,791   474,791
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Gross profit.....   71,012   71,012   71,012
Selling, general and administrative...   57,231   1,000 (A)   58,231   (1,000)(D)   57,231
Special charges (credits).....   (8,458)   (8,458)   (8,458)
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Operating income (loss).....   22,239   (1,000)   21,239   1,000   22,239
Interest and financial costs, net.....   (1,261)   (11,556)(B)   (12,817)   6,882 (E)   (5,935)
Other income (expense).....   (1,401)   (162)(C)   (1,563)   (1,563)
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   19,577   (12,718)   6,859   7,882   14,741
Provision for income taxes.....   1,937   476 (F)   2,413   2,995 (F)   5,408
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Net income (loss).....   $ 17,640   $ (13,194)   $   4,446   $  4,887   $  9,333
   ========   ========   ========   =======   ========
Average shares outstanding.....   13,368 (G)   13,368 (G)   17,712 (H)
   ========   ========   ========
Net income per share.....   $   1.32   $   .33   $   .53
   ========   ========   ========

- ---------------

[…]

Fasnacht, Krablin and Miller in connection with the Acquisition which occurred
in January 1996.

   PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS

   The following table sets forth the beneficial ownership of Common Stock by
(i) each beneficial owner of more than five percent of the Company's Common
Stock, (ii) each director of the Company, (iii) each of the executive officers
of the Company named in the Summary Compensation Table and (iv) all executive
officers and directors of the Company as a group. At June 30, 1996, there were
13,368,392 shares of Common Stock outstanding, after giving effect to the
issuance of 282,392 shares upon the exercise of the Warrant.

   BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP   BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP
   BEFORE OFFERING   AFTER OFFERING(1)
   -------------------------   -------------------------
   NAME OF BENEFICIAL OWNER   SHARES   PERCENTAGE   SHARES   PERCENTAGE
   -------------------------------------  ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

   The Inverness Investors(2).....   5,150,033   38.5%   5,150,033   29.7%
   666 Steamboat Road
   Greenwich, Connecticut 06830
   The First Reserve Investors(3).....   4,227,968   31.6   4,227,968   24.3
   475 Steamboat Road
   Greenwich, Connecticut 06830
   GE Capital.....   1,607,289   12.0   1,607,289   9.3
   105 W. Madison Street, Suite 1600
   Chicago, Illinois 60602
   Joel V. Staff.....   369,296   2.7   369,296   2.1
   Staff Trust(4).....   528,814   4.0   528,814   3.0
   C. R. Bearden.....   422,059   3.2   422,059   2.4
   Steven W. Krablin.....   172,062   1.3   172,062   1.0
   Lynn L. Leigh.....   155,870   1.2   155,870   *
   Merrill A. Miller, Jr.....   94,127   *   94,127   *
   W. McComb Dunwoody.....   5,150,033(5)   38.5   5,150,033(5)   29.7
   William E. Macaulay.....   4,227,968(6)   31.6   4,227,968(6)   24.3
   Howard I. Bull.....   --   --   --   --
   James T. Dresher.....   --   --   --   --
   James C. Comis III.....   5,150,033(7)   38.5   5,150,033   29.7
   Bruce M. Rothstein.....   --   --   --   --
   All directors and executive officers
   as a group (14 persons)(5)(6)(7)...  11,232,289   84.0   11,232,289   64.7

- ---------------

 *  Less than 1%.

(1) Excludes shares of Common Stock issuable pursuant to the Company's Value
   Appreciation Plans (343,986 shares of Common Stock based on an assumed
   initial public offering price of $16.00 per share).

(2) The "Inverness Investors" consist of two limited partnerships, DPI Oil
   Service Partners Limited Partnership and DPI Partners II, of which
   Inverness/Phoenix LLC, is, in each case, the managing general partner.

   43

   45

(3)  The "First Reserve Investors" consist of three limited partnerships, First